
200197-2025 Page 1/8

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 200197-2025 - Result

France – Seeds – Fourniture et livraison de produits d'entretien et de maintenance pour terrains 
de sport engazonnées
OJ S 62/2025 28/03/2025
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Dracénie Provence Verdon Agglomération
Email: elea.delaite@dracenie.com
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: General public services

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Fourniture et livraison de produits d'entretien et de maintenance pour terrains de sport 
engazonnées
Description: Fourniture de produits d'entretien de maintenance pour terrains engazonnés
Procedure identifier: 226607bb-a259-4018-bd6c-d6bebb82abd3
Type of procedure: Open

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 03111000 Seeds

, Additional classification (cpv): 43323000 Irrigation equipment 24450000 Agro-chemical 
, products 14211000 Sand

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Fourniture et livraison de semences et pavés de gazon
Description: Fourniture et livraison de semences et pavés de gazon.

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 03111000 Seeds

Estimated duration
Start date: 26/03/2025
Duration end date: 25/03/2029

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/200197-2025
mailto:elea.delaite@dracenie.com


200197-2025 Page 2/8

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.7. Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Climate change adaptation

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix des prestations

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Délai de livraison

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Performance en matière de protection de l'environnement
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: Cf. RC et 
cadre de mémoire technique
Justification for not indicating the weighting of the award criteria: Les critères et les 
pondérations sont définis dans le règlement de la consultation

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Toulon

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Fourniture et livraison de matériel d'arrosage
Description: Fourniture et livraison de matériel d'arrosage

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 43323000 Irrigation equipment

Estimated duration
Start date: 26/03/2025
Duration end date: 25/03/2029

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Pollution prevention and control

Award criteria



200197-2025 Page 3/8

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Criterion
: Type Price

Description: Prix des prestations
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Délai de livraison
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Performance en matière de protection de l'environnement
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: Cf. RC et 
cadre de mémoire technique
Justification for not indicating the weighting of the award criteria: Les critères et les 
pondérations sont définis dans le règlement de la consultation

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Toulon

Lot: LOT-0003
Title: Fourniture et livraison d'engrais, de fumures et terreaux
Description: Fourniture et livraison d'engrais, de fumures et terreaux

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 24450000 Agro-chemical products

Estimated duration
Start date: 26/03/2025
Duration end date: 25/03/2029

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Climate change adaptation

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix des prestations

: Criterion



200197-2025 Page 4/8

5.1.10.

5.1.7.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

: Type Quality
Description: Valeur technique

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Délai de livraison
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Performance en matière de protection de l'environnement
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: Cf. RC et 
cadre de mémoire technique
Justification for not indicating the weighting of the award criteria: Les critères et les 
pondérations sont définis dans le règlement de la consultation

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Toulon

Lot: LOT-0004
Title: Fourniture de sable pour terrains engazonnés
Description: Fourniture de sable pour terrains engazonnés

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 14211000 Sand

Estimated duration
Start date: 26/03/2025
Duration end date: 25/03/2029

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Strategic procurement
Approach to reducing environmental impacts: Climate change adaptation

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Prix des prestations

: Criterion
: Type Quality

Description: Valeur technique
: Criterion

: Type Quality



200197-2025 Page 5/8

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Description: Délai de livraison
: Criterion

: Type Quality
Description: Performance en matière de protection de l'environnement
Description of the method to be used if weighting cannot be expressed by criteria: Cf. RC et 
cadre de mémoire technique
Justification for not indicating the weighting of the award criteria: Les critères et les 
pondérations sont définis dans le règlement de la consultation

Techniques
Framework agreement: Framework agreement, without reopening of competition
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Review organisation: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Tribunal administratif de 
Toulon

6. Results

Maximum value of the framework agreements in this procedure: 320 000,00 EUR

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 120 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: RACINE SAP
Tender: 
Tender identifier: RACINE SAP
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
The tender was ranked: yes
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Fourniture et livraison de semences et pavés de gazon
Date on which the winner was chosen: 03/03/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/03/2025

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 4

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 40 000,00 EUR

Information about winners



200197-2025 Page 6/8

8.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Winner: 
Official name: SAS BERGON
Tender: 
Tender identifier: SAS BERGON
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
The tender was ranked: yes
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Fourniture et livraison de matériel d'arrosage
Date on which the winner was chosen: 03/03/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/03/2025

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0003
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.
Framework agreement: 
Maximum value of the framework agreement: 160 000,00 EUR

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: RACINE SAP
Tender: 
Tender identifier: RACINE SAP
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0003
The tender was ranked: yes
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: Fourniture et livraison d'engrais, de fumures et terreaux
Date on which the winner was chosen: 03/03/2025
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/03/2025

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 5

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0004
Winner selection status: No winner was chosen and the competition is closed.
The reason why a winner was not chosen: 
All tenders, requests to participate or projects were withdrawn or found inadmissible

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Dracénie Provence Verdon Agglomération



200197-2025 Page 7/8

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Registration number: 24830049300124
Postal address: Square Mozart - CS 90 129
Town: Draguignan
Postcode: 83004
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: elea.delaite@dracenie.com
Telephone: +33 494603484
Internet address: https://www.marches-securises.fr
Information exchange endpoint (URL): http://www.dracenie.com
Buyer profile: https://www.marches-securises.fr
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer

ORG-0003
Official name: Tribunal administratif de Toulon
Registration number: 13000525900010
Postal address: 5 rue Racine - CS 40510
Town: Toulon Cedex 9
Postcode: 83041
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: greffe.ta-toulon@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 494427930
Internet address: http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures
Mediation organisation

ORG-0004
Official name: RACINE SAP
Registration number: 55262109600171
Postal address: 90 ZAC DE NICOPOLIS
Town: BRIGNOLES
Postcode: 83170
Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: ev.racine@groupeperret.fr
Telephone: +33 494726452
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0003

ORG-0005
Official name: SAS BERGON
Registration number: 73375006100018
Postal address: 386 route de Fréjus
Town: LE MUY
Postcode: 83490

mailto:elea.delaite@dracenie.com
https://www.marches-securises.fr
http://www.dracenie.com
https://www.marches-securises.fr
mailto:greffe.ta-toulon@juradm.fr
http://toulon.tribunal-administratif.fr
mailto:ev.racine@groupeperret.fr


200197-2025 Page 8/8

Country subdivision (NUTS): Var (FRL05)
Country: France
Email: contact@bergon.pro
Telephone: +33 494198083
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0002

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 20c3d8da-ce5e-482d-9df7-b681e484b176  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 27/03/2025 11:15:54 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: French
Notice publication number: 200197-2025
OJ S issue number: 62/2025
Publication date: 28/03/2025

mailto:contact@bergon.pro

